
URS 

August 19, 2002 

Ms. Denise Nettesheirn 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2514 Morse Street 
Janesvillle, Wisconsin 53545 

RE: Robinson Cleaners 
1819 East Milwaukee Street 
Janesville, Wisconsin 
BRRTS Number 02-54-248342 

Dear Ms. Nettesheim: 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
JAN ESVILLE SERVI CE CENTER 

URS recently completed a Geoprobe investigation at the Robinson's Dry Cleaners facility, located at 1819 
East Milwaukee Street, in Janesville. Soil samples were collected during that investigation to identify the 
source area of impacts to groundwater. Sample locations are shown on the attached Figure 1. During 
drilling, continuous samples were collected and screened using a photoionization detector (PID), with an 
11.7 meV lamp. Results of the field screening are summarized in Table l. Although our original work 
plan indicated that a minimum of one sample from each boring would be submitted for laboratory analyses, 
the screening results from most locations were virtually non-detect. Consequently, a field decision was 
made to reduce the number of samples for laboratory analyses. 

Based on the results of the field screening, nine samples were forwarded to Northern Lake Services, Inc ., in 
Crandon, Wisconsin for analyses of VOCs by EPA Method 8260. Table 2 summarizes the results of the 
laboratory analyses. With these results, it is our opinion that we have identified the source area of impacts 
to groundwater, primarily in the area of borings R-2 , R-3 and to a lesser extent, R-6. Consequently, in 
accordance with our work plan, we plan to proceed with the next phase of site investigation, which is the 
advancement of borings to identify the full depth of impacts to soil, and the installation of groundwater 
observation wells. 

Because the impacted area appears to extend north from the building to boring R-6, we plan to advance five 
borings, rather than four, as indicated in our work plan. However, the unit rates specified in our proposal 
will be maintained. We feel that this additional site characterization with respect to the vertical extent of 
soil contamination will provide the necessary data to evaluate soil remediation alternatives. 

If you have any questions or concerns about the work that has been completed, or our planned second phase 
of field investigation, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
URS Corporation 

R~t.~ 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

cc: Ms. Marcia O'Loughlin 
Mr. Ray Gehrig 

URS Corporation 
5250 East Terrace Drive, Suite I 
Mad ison, WI 53718 
Tel : 608 .244.5656 
Fax: 608.244.1779 



PROBE DEPTH READING 
2 1.0 
4 1.8 
6 2.0 

ROBIN-01 
8 1.8 
IO 1.3 
12 2.7 
14 3.6 
15 3.2 
2 8.5 
4 6.9 

TABLE 1 
SOIL HEAD SPACE ANALYSES 
ROBINSON'S DRY CLEANERS 

1819 EAST MILWAUKEE STREET 
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 

PROBE DEPTH READING 
2 1.9 
4 1.6 
6 1.6 

ROBIN-05 8 1.8 
IO 2.1 
12 1.9 
15 1.8 
2 2.4 

:::::::::::::4::::::::::::: :::::::::::::2:3::::::::::: 

6 2.1 
::::::::::::::6:::::::::::::: ::::::::::J9;4:::::::::: ROBIN-06 8 1.8 

ROBIN-02 
8 25.7 
10 15.3 

10 2.6 
12 1.2 

12 5.0 15 1.5 
14 4.1 2 1.1 
15 4.5 4 0.3 

•:::::::•:•::::2:::::::::•:::• •:•:::•:•::ts;9::::::::::: 6 0.9 
4 6.3 ROBIN-07 8 1.5 
6 3.4 10 1.6 

ROBIN-03 8 5.6 12 1.5 
10 3.2 15 1.0 
12 3.3 2 1.3 
15 2.8 4 1.1 
2 2.5 6 1.1 
4 
6 

••• :::::::::::!}:::::::::::::::::::::::::{;:::::::::::: 

ISamp1e:forwarded:fof.faboratofranatxses::•:•:::•:::j 

PROBE DEPTH READING 
2 0.0 
4 0.6 
6 0.0 

ROBIN-09 8 0.8 
10 0.1 
12 0.2 

::::::::::::::1:5:::::::::::::: :::::::::::::0;6:::::::::::: 

2 0.1 
4 0.0 

:::::::::::::::S::::::::::::i: ::::::::::::o:s:::::::::::: 
ROBIN-IO 8 0.1 

IO 0.1 
12 0.0 
15 0.1 
2 1.6 
4 1.5 
6 1.4 

ROBIN-11 8 1.8 
IO 1.9 
12 1.9 

::::::::::::::15:::::::::::::: :::::::::::::2;1::::::::::::: 
2 0.9 
4 1.4 
6 1.0 



TABLE2 
SOIL HEAD SPACE ANALYSES 
ROBINSON'S DRY CLEANERS 

1819 EAST MILWAUKEE STREET 
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 

Concentrations in µg/kg 

SAMPLE LOCATION AND DEPTH (FEET) 
PARAMETER' ROBIN-02 ROBIN-03 ROBIN-04 ROBIN-06 ROBIN-08 ROBIN-09 ROBIN-10 ROBIN-11 ROBIN-12 

8 2 15 4 12 15 8 15 15 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5000 450 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 

Naphthalene .................................................... <73> .................... <25 ........... <25 ...................... ~~.?. ....................... :'.:~:?. ....................... ~:?.?. ........................ ~~.?............. <2:?. ....................... :'.:?.?. ........... . 
Tetrachloroethene 750 30000 <41> 180 <22 <26> <22 <22 <22 .............................................................................................. 
Trichloroethene <30> 760 <23 240 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 

1 Full EPA 8260 VOC scan was completed; only parameters detected are presented in the table. 
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608 244 1779 
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To : 

From: 

Date: 

Denise Nettesheim 

Bob Nauta 

August 20, 2002 

Subject: Update 

Denise: 

Company: WDNR 

Project: 

Page: 

Robinson Dry Cleaners 
1819 E. Milwaukee Street 
Janesville 

1 of5 

14] 001 

Fax Sheet 

5250 East Terrace Drive, Suite I 
Madison, Wisconsin 53718 

(608) 244-5656 Tel 
(608) 244-1779 Fa.x 

Fax Number: 608.743.4801 

Project No.: 

Tomorrow, we will be returning to the site for the next phase of the jnvestigation, the drilling. Attached is a brief 
summary of the work that has been done, and that we are now going to do_ If you have any questions, please call me 
at 608.245.8084. 

Thanks, 
Bob 

C:\F A.X\nettcsheim.doc 

Tws mt:Ss.\ge is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addn:sse<l, and may con1>1in information !hat is privilcgai, 
confidential. and exempr from di~clo~urc under applicable law. If tbe reader of the mcs"3ge is not the intended recipient, or the employee or 
agi;m responsible for delivering lhe message, you arc hereby noti fied that nny dis,;t:mination, distribution or coflYing of the communication is 
strictly prohibiied. If you have received this communicatioo ill error. ple:ise notify us immediately by td~hone and return the origin.al me:;sage 
to us at the above address via the U.S. Posi:al Service. 
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URS 

August 19, 2002 

Ms. Denise Nettesheim 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
2514 Morse Street 
Janesvillle, Wjsconsin 53545 

RE: Robinson Cleaners 
1819 East Milwaukee Street 
Janesville, Wisconsin 
BRRTS Number 02-54-248342 

Dear Ms. Nettesheim: 

URS CORPORATION 

URS recently completed a Gcoprobe investigation at the Robinson's Dry Cleaners facility, located at 1819 
East Milwaukee Street, in Janesville. Soil samples were collected during that investigation t9 identify the 
source area of impacts to groundwater. Sample locations are shown on the attached Figure l. During 
drilling, continuous samples were collected and screened using a photoionization detector (PlD), with an 
11.7 meV lamp. Results of the field screening are summarized in Table I. Although our original work 
plan indicated that a minimum of one sample from each boring would be submitted for laboratory analyses, 
the screening results from most locations were virtually non-detect. Consequently, a field decision was 
made to reduce the number of samples for laboratory analyses. 

Based on the results of the field screening, nine samples were forwarded to Northern Lake Services, Inc., in 
Crandon, Wisconsin for analyses of voes by EPA Method 8260. Table 2 summarizes the results of tbe 
laboratory analyses. With these results, it is our opinion that we have identified the source area of impacts 
to groundwater, primarily in the area of borings lt-2, R-3 and to a lesser extent, R-6. Consequently, in 
accordance with our work plan, we plan to proceed with the next phase of site investigation, which is the 
advancement of borings to identify the full depth of impacts to soil, and the installation of groundwater 
observation wells. 

Because the impacted area appears to extend north from the building to boring R-6, we plan to advance five 
borings, rather than four, as indicated in our work plan. However, the unit rates specified in our proposal 
will be maintained. We feel that this additional site characterization with respect to the vertical extent of 
soil contamination will provide the necessary data to evaluate soil remediation alternatives. 

If you have any questions or conccms about the work that has been completed, or our planned second phase 
of field investigation, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
URS Corporation 

&~ 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

cc: Ms. Marcia O'Loughlin 
Mr. Ray Gehrig 

URS Corporation 
5250 East Terrace Dri~e, suite I 
Madison. WI 53718 
Tel: 608,244.5656 
Fall: 608.244,1779 

[4]002 
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PROBE 

ROBIN-01 

ROBIN-02 

ROBrN--03 

DEPTII READING 
2 1.0 
4 1.8 
6 2.0 
8 1.8 
10 l.3 
12 2.7 
14 3.6 
15 3.2 
2 8.5 
4 6.9 

TABLE 1 
SOIL HEAD SPACE ANALYSES 
ROBINSON'S DRY CLEANERS 

1819 EAST MlLWAUKEE STREET 
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 

PROBE DEPlli READING 
2 l.9 
4 l.6 
6 1.6 

ROBIN-OS 8 1.8 
IO 2,1 

12 1.9 
15 1.8 
2 2.4 

:::=:::::::::::4.::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::ltl\:::::::: 
6 2.1 

:;:;:::::/:::6:::::::;::::::. :::;:;::::::l9A::::::::::: ROBIN-06 8 l.8 
8 25.7 10 2.6 
10 15.3 12 1.2 
12 5,0 15 1.5 
14 4.1 2 1.1 
15 4.5 4 OJ 

:::::::::::::::~:::::::::::\ :::::::::=:)$;9}{::::: 6 0.9 
4 6.3 ROBIN-07 8 1.5 
6 3.4 10 1.6 
8 5.6 12 1.5 

15 1.0 

PROBE DEPTH READING 
2 0.0 
4 0.6 
6 0.0 

ROBIN-09 8 0,8 

10 O.l 
12 0.2 

2 0.1 
4 0.0 

:::::::::::::::-6:::::::::::::=: :::::=:::::::o:s:::::::::::: 
ROBIN-10 8 0.1 

IO 0.1 
12 0.0 
15 0.1 
2 l.6 
4 1.5 
6 1.4 

ROBIN-11 g 1.8 
10 1.9 
12 l.9 

2 1.3 
12 3.3 ---------- 2 0.9 

4 L1 15 2.8 ~---+-----t 4 1.4 
2 2.5 6 l.1 6 1.0 
4 2.5 ROBIN-08 8 1.3 ROBIN-12 & 1.8 
6 2.6 10 1.6 10 1.8 

ROBIN-04 8 2.4 ::::::::::/lt::::::::::::: ::=:::::=::::ur:::::::;:;: 12 1.6 
10 2.1 15 o.s ::::::=::::::::rs:::::::::::::: ::::::>:>Z(Z::::::::::=: 



PARAMETER' ROBIN-02 
8 

ROBIN-03 
2 

TABLE2 
SOIL HEAD SPACE ANALYSES 
ROBINSON'S DRY CLEANERS 

1819 EAST MILWAUKEE STREET 
JANESVILLE, WISCONSIN 

Concentra lions in µg/kg 

ROBIN-04 
15 

SAMPLE LOCATION AND DEPTH (FEET) 
ROBIN-06 ROBfN-08 ROBIN-09 

4 12 lS 
ROBIN-10 

8 
ROBIN-I I 

15 
ROBIN-12 

15 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5000 450 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 

J:'!aphthalene ............................................. .' ..... <73> .................... <25 ...................... <25 ........................ <25 ...................... <25 ...................... <25 .· ..................... <25 ........................ <25 ...................... <25 .......... . 
Tetrachloroethene 750 30000 <4l> 180 <22 <26> <22 <22 <22 
Trichloroethene <30> · 760 · "' <2j ·· · · 240 ..... <23 ..... ' <23 ·· <23 <23 <23 

l Full EPA 8260 VOC scan was completed; only parameters detected are presented in the table. 
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0) 
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0 
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Nettesheim, Denise G 

From: 
Sent: 

Bob_Nauta@URSCorp.com(SMTP:Bob_Nauta@URSCorp.com) 
Wednesday, July 17, 2002 10:05 AM 

To: Nettesheim, Denise G 
Cc: Soellner, Jeffrey K 
Subject: Robinson Cleaners - 1819 E. Milwaukee, Janesville 

Denise: 

On Friday, we completed one day of Geoprobe sampling at the Robinson 
Cleaners facility on East Milwaukee Street. Because of significant large 
gravel composition of the shallow deposits, the process was slow. As a 
result, we were able to complete only 12 sample locations. Consequently, 
as discussed in our work plan, a second day of Geoprobe sampling may be 
completed;~ we will wait..!__o.!_!he_r_§§.LIJtS._QUbl3__L«:3:boratory analyses 
from last week's sampling before discussing this further . 
...--_______ ,,, .. ~---·-·-•, ...... ,,* .. '''"''..,~-··•--~ .............. ---

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call or email. 

Regards, 
Bob 

Robert J. Nauta, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
URS Corporation 
5250 East Terrace Drive, Suite I 
Madison, Wisconsin 53718 
Phone: 608.244.5656 
Fax: 608.244.1779 
Cell: 262.960.1066 
e-mail: bob_nauta@urscorp.com 

Pagel 




